SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU
HON. PAUL I. MARX, J.S.C.

HAZEL COADS, STEPHANIE M. CHASE, MARVIN
AMAZAN, et al.,
Index No. 611872/2023
Plaintiffs,

V.

NASSAU COUNTY, the NASSAU COUNTY
LEGISLATURE, et al.,

Defendants.

NEW YORK COMMUNITIES FOR CHANGE,
MARIA JORDAN AWALOM, et al.,
Index No. 602316/2024
Plaintiffs,

V.

COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE NASSAU COUNTY
LEGISLATURE, et al.,

Defendants.

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT AND DECREE

The parties to these two actions, which have been consolidated for trial, are New York
Communities for Change, Maria Jordan Awalom, Monica Diaz, Lisa Ortiz, and Guillermo
VanEtten (the “NYCC Plaintiffs”); Hazel Coads, Stephanie M. Chase, Marvin Amazan, Susan E.
Cools, Suzanne A. Freier, Carl R. Gerrato, Esther Hernandez-Kramer, John Hewlett Jarvis,
Sanjeev Kumar Jindal, Hermione Mimi Pierre Johnson, Neeraj Kumar, Karen M. Montalbano,

Eileen M. Napolitano, Olena Nicks, Deborah M. Pasternak, Carmen J. Pineyro, Danny S. Qiao,



Laurie Scott, Raja Kanwar Singh, Mary G. Volosevich, and the Nassau County Democratic
Committee (the “Coads Plaintiffs”); Defendants Nassau County (“County”), the Nassau County
Legislature (“Legislature”), Bruce Blakeman in his official capacity as County Executive of
Nassau County, Michael C. Pulitzer in his official capacity as Clerk of the Nassau County
Legislature, Howard J. Kopel in his official capacity as Presiding Officer of the Nassau County
Legislature, and the Nassau County Board of Elections and its two Commissioners
(“Defendants”). The NYCC Plaintiffs and Coads Plaintiffs are collectively referred to herein as
the “Plaintiffs,” collectively with Defendants, the “Parties.”

Through their undersigned counsel, the Parties respectfully icquest that the Court enter
the Consent Judgment and Decree attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The Parties have negotiated in
good faith and wish to resolve this matter according to tiie terms set forth in the proposed
Consent Judgment and Decree. In support of this motion, the Parties stipulate as follows:

I. The Plaintiffs in these two ccordinated actions challenge the legality of the 2023
redistricting plan enacted by the Nassau County Legislature for the County’s legislative districts
(the “Enacted Map”). The Plaintifis allege that the Enacted Map violates the requirement in
Section 34 [4] of the Municipal Home Rule Law (“MHRL”) that “[d]istricts shall not be drawn
to discourage competition or for the purpose of favoring or disfavoring . . . particular candidates
or political parties.” MHRL § 34 [4] [e]. The NYCC Plaintiffs additionally allege that the
Enacted Map dilutes the voting strength of Black, Latino, and Asian communities in violation of
the John R. Lewis Voting Rights Act of New York (the “NYVRA”), Election Law § 17-206 [2]
[b] [ii], as well as the concurrent and broader protections against racial discrimination in

redistricting provided by Section 34 [4] [b] of the MHRL.



2. Without conceding a violation of Section 34 [4] of the MHRL or the NYVRA, or
any other wrongdoing, Defendants wish to replace the Enacted Map in order to end this
litigation.

3. The Parties, through counsel, have conferred extensively and agree that it is in the
best interest of all Parties that these actions be resolved without the expense of further protracted,
costly, and divisive litigation.

4. Accordingly, the Parties have agreed to entry of the Consent Judgment and
Decree. The Decree sets forth a new redistricting plan (the “Replacement Map™) for the nineteen
districts of the Nassau County Legislature that complies with Sectiori 34 [4] of the MHRL, the
NYVRA, and all other applicable legal requirements.

5. It is anticipated that the Replacement Map will pass the Legislature and be

delivered to the County Executive for signature on or before February 5, 2025.

Wherefore, the Parties respectfully requcst that this motion be granted.

Dated: January 22, 2025
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU
HON. PAUL I. MARX, J.S.C.

HAZEL COADS, STEPHANIE M. CHASE, MARVIN
AMAZAN, et al.,
Index No. 611872/2023
Plaintiffs,

V.

NASSAU COUNTY, the NASSAU COUNTY
LEGISLATURE, et al.,

Defendants.

NEW YORK COMMUNITIES FOR CHANGE,
MARIA JORDAN AWALOM, et al.,
Index No. 602316/2024
Plaintiffs,

V.

COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE NASSAU COUNTY
LEGISLATURE, et al.,

Defendants.

CONSENT JUDGMENT AND DECREE

The parties to these two actions, which have been consolidated for trial, are New York
Communities for Change, Maria Jordan Awalom, Monica Diaz, Lisa Ortiz, and Guillermo
VanEtten (the “NYCC Plaintiffs”); Hazel Coads, Stephanie M. Chase, Marvin Amazan, Susan E.
Cools, Suzanne A. Freier, Carl R. Gerrato, Esther Hernandez-Kramer, John Hewlett Jarvis,
Sanjeev Kumar Jindal, Hermione Mimi Pierre Johnson, Neeraj Kumar, Karen M. Montalbano,

Eileen M. Napolitano, Olena Nicks, Deborah M. Pasternak, Carmen J. Pineyro, Danny S. Qiao,



Laurie Scott, Raja Kanwar Singh, Mary G. Volosevich, and the Nassau County Democratic
Committee (the “Coads Plaintiffs”); Defendants Nassau County (“County”), the Nassau County
Legislature (“Legislature”), Bruce Blakeman in his official capacity as County Executive of
Nassau County, Michael C. Pulitzer in his official capacity as Clerk of the Nassau County
Legislature, Howard J. Kopel in his official capacity as Presiding Officer of the Nassau County
Legislature, and the Nassau County Board of Elections and its two Commissioners
(“Defendants”). The NYCC Plaintiffs and Coads Plaintiffs are collectively referred to herein as
the “Plaintiffs,” collectively with Defendants, the “Parties.”

1. The Plaintiffs in these two coordinated actions challenige the legality of the 2023
redistricting plan enacted by the Nassau County Legislature for ithe County’s legislative districts
(the “Enacted Map”). The Plaintiffs allege that the Enacted Map violates the requirement in
Section 34 [4] of the Municipal Home Rule Law (“MHRL”) that “[d]istricts shall not be drawn
to discourage competition or for the purpose ot favoring or disfavoring . . . particular candidates
or political parties.” MHRL § 34 [4] [¢i. The NYCC Plaintiffs additionally allege that the
Enacted Map dilutes the voting strength of Black, Latino, and Asian communities in violation of
the John R. Lewis Voting Rights Act of New York (the “NYVRA”), Election Law § 17-206 [2]
[b] [ii], as well as the concurrent and broader protections against racial discrimination in
redistricting provided by Section 34 [4] [b] of the MHRL.

2. Without conceding a violation of Section 34 [4] of the MHRL or the NYVRA, or
any other wrongdoing, Defendants wish to replace the Enacted Map with a new redistricting plan

for the Nassau County Legislature in order to end this litigation.



3. The Parties, through counsel, have conferred extensively and agree that it is in the
best interest of all Parties that these actions be resolved without the expense of further protracted,
costly, and divisive litigation.

4. Accordingly, the Parties have agreed to entry of the Consent Judgment and
Decree. The Decree sets forth a new redistricting plan (the “Replacement Map™) for the nineteen
districts of the Nassau County Legislature that complies with Section 34 [4] of the MHRL, the
NYVRA, and all other applicable legal requirements. The Replacement Map is attached as

Exhibit A to the Decree.

STIPULATIONS

The Parties acknowledge and agree that the foregoing stipulations are true and correct
and form the basis for this Agreement. The Partie< stipulate and agree as follows:

1. Defendant County of Nassau is a county in the State of New York.

2. Defendant the Nassau County Legislature is the legislative branch of the
government of Nassau County. !t comprises nineteen representatives—one from each of Nassau
County’s nineteen legislative districts. The Legislature is charged with reapportioning the
County legislative districts following each federal decennial census. On February 27, 2023, the
Legislature adopted the Enacted Map that is challenged in these actions.

3. Defendant Howard J. Kopel, sued in his official capacity only, is the Presiding
Officer of the Nassau County Legislature.

4. Defendant Bruce Blakeman, sued in his official capacity only, is the County

Executive of Nassau County.
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5. Defendant Michael C. Pulitzer, sued in his official capacity only, is the Clerk of
the Nassau County Legislature.

6. Defendant the Nassau County Board of Elections is an agency charged with
administering elections in Nassau County.

7. Defendant Joseph J. Kearney, sued in his official capacity only, was the
Republican Commissioner of the Nassau County Board of Elections at the time these actions
were filed. He has since been succeeded in that position by Commissioner James V. Moriarty.

8. Defendant James P. Scheuerman, sued in his official capacity only, is the
Democratic Commissioner for the Nassau County Board of Electioiis.

9. The nineteen members of the Nassau County Legislature are each elected
according to a redistricting plan that the Nassau County Charter requires the Legislature to enact.
(Nassau County Charter § 112 [2]).

10. Defendants do not concede liabiiity or admit any wrongdoing whatsoever.

11. The Replacement Map complies with each of the constitutional and statutory
standards applicable to the redistricting of county legislatures in New York, including all
provisions of the MHRL, the NYVRA, and all other applicable federal, state, and local legal
requirements. The extensive record developed in these actions provides a strong basis in
evidence that the Replacement Map is lawful.

12.  Accordingly, to avoid unnecessary, costly, and divisive litigation, Defendants
voluntarily enter into this Decree and agree to adopt and implement the Replacement Map.

13.  Further expenditure of resources and funds on litigation is not likely to be in the
interest of Plaintiffs, Defendants, or the public. The Parties agree that their discovery obligations

in this litigation, if any, shall cease as of the date of this Order. Nothing in this Agreement is
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intended to affect the Parties’ rights or obligations relating to discovery if these actions are
reopened as described in Paragraph 28 below.

14.  Plaintiffs and Defendants have the authority to enter this Decree in good faith.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that:

15. This Court has jurisdiction of these actions pursuant to MHRL Sections 10 and
34, Election Law § 17-206 [4], and CPLR § 3001.

16.  Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to CPLR § 503 [a] and Election Law § 17-
206 [4].

17. This Court has authority to order the adoption of a new redistricting plan for the
Nassau County Legislature that ensures compliance with the MHRL, the NYVRA, and all other
applicable legal requirements.

18.  Having reviewed the Parties’ stipulations, the evidence before the Court in these
actions, and the Replacement Map, the Court 's satisfied that the stipulations above are reflective
of the record in these actions.

19.  Defendants, their otficers, agents, employees, successors, and all other persons
acting in concert with any of them shall cease conducting elections for the Nassau County
Legislature under the Enacted Map.

20.  The Parties agree that resolution of these actions shall be achieved through the
adoption of the Replacement Map attached hereto as Exhibit A prior to the start of the petitioning
period for the 2025 elections for the Nassau County Legislature, which commences on February
25,2025. A metes and bounds description of the districts in the Replacement Map is attached

hereto as Exhibit B. A description of the Replacement Map according to the Census tracts, block
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groups, and blocks in each district is attached hereto as Exhibit C. A copy of the Block
Equivalency File for the Replacement Map is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

21.  Defendants the Nassau County Board of Elections and its Commissioners shall
implement the Replacement Map for use in Nassau County beginning with the 2025 primary
election for the Nassau County Legislature.

22.  Assoon as practicable, Defendants shall codify the Replacement Map in the
Local Laws of Nassau County.

23. The Replacement Map shall remain in place until the next regular redistricting
cycle prescribed by the Nassau County Charter, which is scheduled to take place after the 2030
United States Census.

24.  Defendants, including the Nassau County Board of Elections and its
Commissioners, shall take all necessary and timely steps to publicize the Replacement Map and
the election schedule, including the candidate petitioning period. The Nassau County Board of
Elections shall provide every registered voter in Nassau County notice of the Replacement Map,
including information concerning the district in which the voter resides and the candidate or
candidates who have qualified for the ballot in that district.

25. To the extent implementation of this Decree conflicts with any other provision(s)
of state or local law governing the conduct of elections for the Nassau County Legislature, this
Decree shall supersede such provision(s).

26.  Except as inconsistent with or specifically altered by the terms of this Decree, all
state and local laws shall continue to govern elections for the Nassau County Legislature.

27.  Attorneys’ fees and costs in these actions shall be addressed through the Parties’

separate agreement, which will be enforceable as though part of this Decree.
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28. The Court retains jurisdiction in these actions to enforce the provisions of this
Decree and to order such further relief as may be appropriate in connection with these actions.
The Parties retain the ability and right to seek relief from this Court to ensure compliance with
this Decree. For good cause shown, any party may move to extend the Decree or to reopen these
actions.

29.  All litigation activities relating to this lawsuit other than those necessary to
effectuate the provisions of this Decree shall be suspended pursuant to the Parties’ compliance
with the terms of this Decree. This Decree, if adhered to, shall resolve all claims relating to
these actions.

30.  Upon the Legislature’s enactment of the Replaczment Map, the implementation of
the Replacement Map for the 2025 primary election for iixe Nassau County Legislature, and
satisfaction of the terms of the separate agreement referenced in paragraph 27, these actions shall
be marked as disposed, with each party to bear his, her or its own costs except as otherwise
expressly agreed by the Parties pursuant to the separate agreement referred to in paragraph 27.

31.  Upon the Legislature’s enactment of the Replacement Map, Plaintiffs,
individually and on behalf of their employees, officers, directors, members, agents, predecessors,
successors, trustees, assigns, affiliates, attorneys, and all other persons acting on their behalf,
fully, finally, and forever settle and release, and covenant not to sue or otherwise challenge in
any court of law or other body, Defendants and their officers, agents, attorneys, employees,
successors, divisions, subsidiaries, affiliates, representatives, and insurers, to the fullest extent
available under applicable law, for or based on any claims, counterclaims, actions, defenses,
affirmative defenses, suits, rights, causes of action, lawsuits, set-offs, costs, losses, controversies,

agreements, promises and demands, or liabilities of whatever kind or character, direct or indirect,
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whether known or unknown or capable of being known, whether present or future, arising at law
or in equity, by right of action or otherwise, including, but not limited to, suits, debts, accounts,
bills, damages, losses, judgments, executions, warranties, attorneys’ fees, costs of litigation,
expenses, claims, and demands for, upon, or by reason of any matter, cause or thing, whatsoever,
in law or equity, relating to, or based in part or in whole upon facts arising out of, these actions,

the Enacted Map, or the Replacement Map, except for Plaintiffs’ rights to enforce this Decree.

SO ORDERED this  day of , 2025.

Hon. Paul I Marx
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Exhibit A

(Graphical Representation of Replacement Map)
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Nassau County, NY: nineteen-district plan
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Exhibit B

(Description of Replacement Map by Metes and Bounds)
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REPLACEMENT MAP METES AND BOUNDS

First District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of the Lynbrook/Rockville Centre village line and the Rockville Centre
village line, and proceeding easterly along the Lynbrook/Rockville Centre village line to the
Lakeview/Rockville Centre census designated place/village line, and proceeding northerly along
the Lakeview/Rockville Centre census designated place/village line to the Lakeview/South
Hempstead census designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the Lakeview/South
Hempstead census designated place line to the West Hempstead/Scutht Hempstead census
designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the West Hempstead/South Hempstead
census designated place line to the West Hempstead/Heriipstead census designated place/village
line, and proceeding northerly along the West Hempstead/Hempstead census designated
place/village line to Peninsula Blvd, and proceeding northerly along Peninsula Blvd to Linden
Ave, and proceeding easterly along Linden Ave to Laurel Ave, and proceeding northerly along
Laurel Ave to Elm Ave, and procecding easterly along Elm Ave to S Franklin St, and proceeding
southerly along S Franklin St to Elizabeth Ave, and proceeding easterly along Elizabeth Ave to
Baldwin Rd, and proceeding northerly along Baldwin Rd to Greenwich St, and proceeding
easterly along Greenwich St to the Uniondale/Hempstead census designated place/village line,
and proceeding easterly along the Uniondale/Hempstead census designated place/village line to
the Uniondale/Baldwin census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the
Uniondale/Baldwin census designated place line to the Uniondale/Roosevelt census designated
place line, and proceeding easterly along the Uniondale/Roosevelt census designated place line

to the North Merrick/Roosevelt census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the
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North Merrick/Roosevelt census designated place line to the Merrick/Roosevelt census
designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the Merrick/Roosevelt census designated
place line to the Freeport/Roosevelt village/census designated place line, and proceeding
westerly along the Freeport/Roosevelt village/census designated place line to the
Freeport/Baldwin village/census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the
Freeport/Baldwin village/census designated place line to W Seaman Ave, and proceeding
westerly along W Seaman Ave to Grand Ave, and proceeding northerly along Grand Ave to
Saint Lukes PI, and proceeding westerly along Saint Lukes P1 to Twain St, and proceeding
northerly along Twain St to Emerson Ave, and proceeding westerly along Emerson Ave to the
Baldwin/Rockville Centre census designated place/village line, and proceeding southerly along
the Baldwin/Rockville Centre census designated place/viilage line to the Oceanside/Rockville
Centre census designated place/village line, and proceeding westerly along the
Oceanside/Rockville Centre census designatea place/village line to the East Rockaway/Rockville
Centre village line, and proceeding nortiserly along the East Rockaway/Rockville Centre village
line to the Lynbrook/Rockville Ceritre village line, and proceeding northerly along the
Lynbrook/Rockville Centr< village line to the Rockville Centre village line, and proceeding
westerly along the Rockville Centre village line to the Lynbrook/Rockville Centre village line,
and proceeding northerly along the Lynbrook/Rockville Centre village line to the Rockville
Centre village line, and proceeding northerly along the Rockville Centre village line to the point

of beginning.
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Second District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of the Mineola/Carle Place village/census designated place line and the
Hempstead/North Hempstead town line, and proceeding easterly along the Mineola/Carle Place
village/census designated place line to the Old Westbury/Westbury village line, and proceeding
easterly along the Old Westbury/Westbury village line to the Old Westbury/New Cassel
village/census designated place line, and proceeding westerly along the Old Westbury/New
Cassel village/census designated place line to the Oyster Bay/North Hempstead town line, and
proceeding southerly along the Oyster Bay/North Hempstead town hinie to the Jericho/Hicksville
census designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the jericho/Hicksville census
designated place line to Cantiague Rock Rd, and proceeding southerly along Cantiague Rock Rd
to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147693423), and proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147693423) to Gardner Ave, and proceeding southerly along Gardner Ave to Princess St,
and proceeding easterly along Princess St to Myers Ave, and proceeding northerly along Myers
Ave to 14th St, and proceeding easterly along 14th St to Richard Ave, and proceeding easterly
along Richard Ave to the Jericho/Hicksville census designated place line, and proceeding
easterly along the Jericho/Hicksville census designated place line to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:637953402), and proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:637953402) to
nonvisible boundary (TLID:637953404), and proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary
(TLID:637953404) to N Broadway, and proceeding northerly along N Broadway to Scott Ave,
and proceeding easterly along Scott Ave to 22nd St, and proceeding northerly along 22nd St to
Parkside Dr, and proceeding easterly along Parkside Dr to Kay St, and proceeding southerly

along Kay St to Terry Ln, and proceeding easterly along Terry Ln to Barbara Ln, and proceeding
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easterly along Barbara Ln to Northumberland Rd, and proceeding southerly along
Northumberland Rd to Westmoreland Dr, and proceeding southerly along Westmoreland Dr to
Cumberland Rd, and proceeding easterly along Cumberland Rd to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147689911), and proceeding northerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147689911) to
nonvisible boundary (TLID:147689914), and proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147689914) to the Hicksville/Jericho census designated place line, and proceeding
southerly along the Hicksville/Jericho census designated place line to Long Island RR, and
proceeding southerly along Long Island RR to Bethpage Rd, and proceeding easterly along
Bethpage Rd to Twinlawns Ave, and proceeding northerly along Twinlawns Ave to Sunset Ave,
and proceeding easterly along Sunset Ave to Miller Rd, and ptoceeding northerly along Miller
Rd to David Ave, and proceeding easterly along David Ave to Wilfred Blvd, and proceeding
southerly along Wilfred Blvd to Woodbury Rd, and proceeding westerly along Woodbury Rd to
East St, and proceeding southerly along East 5t to Plainview Rd, and proceeding westerly along
Plainview Rd to E Marie St, and proceeding westerly along E Marie St to Long Island RR, and
proceeding westerly along Long Isiand RR to Jerusalem Ave, and proceeding southerly along
Jerusalem Ave to Herzog P1, and proceeding southerly along Herzog Pl to Duffy Ave, and
proceeding westerly along Duffy Ave to the Oyster Bay/North Hempstead town line, and
proceeding southerly along the Oyster Bay/North Hempstead town line to the Hempstead/North
Hempstead town line, and proceeding westerly along the Hempstead/North Hempstead town line
to the East Meadow/Uniondale census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the
East Meadow/Uniondale census designated place line to Front St, and proceeding westerly along
Front St to Hamilton Rd, and proceeding northerly along Hamilton Rd to Butler P1, and

proceeding westerly along Butler PI to Meadowbrook Rd, and proceeding southerly along
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Meadowbrook Rd to Front St, and proceeding westerly along Front St to Lincoln Rd, and
proceeding southerly along Lincoln Rd to Crowell St, and proceeding westerly along Crowell St
to William St, and proceeding northerly along William St to Front St, and proceeding westerly
along Front St to Clinton St, and proceeding northerly along Clinton St to Dartmouth St, and
proceeding easterly along Dartmouth St to Stewart Ave, and proceeding northerly along Stewart
Ave to Wellington PI, and proceeding westerly along Wellington Pl to Wellington St, and
proceeding westerly along Wellington St to Clinton St, and proceeding northerly along Clinton
St to the Garden City/Hempstead village line, and proceeding easterly along the Garden
City/Hempstead village line to the Garden City/Uniondale village/census designated place line,
and proceeding northerly along the Garden City/Uniondale village/census designated place line
to the Hempstead/North Hempstead town line, and proceeding westerly along the

Hempstead/North Hempstead town line to the point of beginning.

Third District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of the Nassau county line and the North Valley Stream/Elmont census
designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the Nassau county line to the Floral
Park/Bellerose village line, and proceeding southerly along the Floral Park/Bellerose village line
to the Floral Park/Bellerose Terrace village/census designated place line, and proceeding
westerly along the Floral Park/Bellerose Terrace village/census designated place line to the
Floral Park/Elmont village/census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the
Floral Park/Elmont village/census designated place line to the Floral Park/South Floral Park

village line, and proceeding northerly along the Floral Park/South Floral Park village line to the
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Floral Park/Elmont village/census designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the Floral
Park/Elmont village/census designated place line to the Franklin Square/Elmont census
designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the Franklin Square/Elmont census
designated place line to K St, and proceeding easterly along K St to Arcadian Ave, and
proceeding northerly along Arcadian Ave to G St, and proceeding easterly along G St to Terry
Pl, and proceeding northerly along Terry Pl to Gavrin Blvd, and proceeding easterly along
Gavrin Blvd to Franklin Ave, and proceeding southerly along Franklin Ave to Ferngate Dr, and
proceeding easterly along Ferngate Dr to Arley Rd, and proceeding southerly along Arley Rd to
Park Ln N, and proceeding easterly along Park Ln N to Swale Rd, and proceeding easterly along
Swale Rd to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147683771), and proceeding southerly along nonvisible
boundary (TLID:147683771) to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147669834), and proceeding
southerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147669534) to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147669884), and proceeding southerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147669884) to
the Franklin Square/Malverne Park Oairs census designated place line, and proceeding easterly
along the Franklin Square/Malverne Park Oaks census designated place line to the West
Hempstead/Malverne Park Oaks census designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the
West Hempstead/Malverne Park Oaks census designated place line to Hempstead Ave, and
proceeding northerly along Hempstead Ave to Eagle Ave, and proceeding easterly along Eagle
Ave to Long Island RR, and proceeding northerly along Long Island RR to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147674702), and proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147674702) to
Hempstead Gardens Dr, and proceeding northerly along Hempstead Gardens Dr to Elm St, and
proceeding easterly along Elm St to Gregg Ct, and proceeding southerly along Gregg Ct to

nonvisible boundary (TLID:147685682), and proceeding southerly along nonvisible boundary
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(TLID:147685682) to property line (TLID:147692981), and proceeding southerly along property
line (TLID:147692981) to property line (TLID:147675991), and proceeding southerly along
property line (TLID:147675991) to Southern State Pkwy Lp, and proceeding easterly along
Southern State Pkwy Lp to the West Hempstead/Lakeview census designated place line, and
proceeding easterly along the West Hempstead/Lakeview census designated place line to the
South Hempstead/Lakeview census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the
South Hempstead/Lakeview census designated place line to the Rockville Centre/Lakeview
village/census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the Rockville
Centre/Lakeview village/census designated place line to the Lynbrock/Lakeview village/census
designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the Lyntrook/Lakeview village/census
designated place line to the Lynbrook/Malverne village line, and proceeding westerly along the
Lynbrook/Malverne village line to the North Lynbrook/Malverne census designated place/village
line, and proceeding northerly along the Nortir Lynbrook/Malverne census designated
place/village line to nonvisible boundasy (TLID:616216999), and proceeding northerly along
nonvisible boundary (TLID:616216999) to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147674882), and
proceeding northerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147674882) to the North
Lynbrook/Malverne census designated place/village line, and proceeding northerly along the
North Lynbrook/Malverne census designated place/village line to the Lynbrook/Malverne village
line, and proceeding westerly along the Lynbrook/Malverne village line to the Valley
Stream/Malverne village line, and proceeding northerly along the Valley Stream/Malverne
village line to the Valley Stream/North Valley Stream village/census designated place line, and
proceeding westerly along the Valley Stream/North Valley Stream village/census designated

place line to Rockaway Pkwy, and proceeding southerly along Rockaway Pkwy to Keller St, and
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proceeding easterly along Keller St to N Grove St, and proceeding southerly along N Grove St to
W Wheeler Ave, and proceeding westerly along W Wheeler Ave to N Corona Ave, and
proceeding southerly along N Corona Ave to W Fenimore St, and proceeding westerly along W
Fenimore St to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147821843), and proceeding westerly along
nonvisible boundary (TLID:147821843) to Valley Strm, and proceeding northerly along Valley
Strm to stream/river (TLID:147669948), and proceeding northerly along stream/river
(TLID:147669948) to the Valley Stream/North Valley Stream village/census designated place
line, and proceeding westerly along the Valley Stream/North Valley Stream village/census
designated place line to Ashley Dr, and proceeding northerly along Ashley Dr to Margaret Dr,
and proceeding northerly along Margaret Dr to N Central Ave, and proceeding northerly along N
Central Ave to nonvisible boundary (TLID:638251788), and proceeding northerly along
nonvisible boundary (TLID:638251788) to unnamed Ramp (TLID:638251789), and proceeding
northerly along unnamed Ramp (TLID:638251789) to unnamed Ramp (TLID:147668001), and
proceeding easterly along unnamed Rawip (TLID:147668001) to Southern State Pkwy, and
proceeding easterly along Southern State Pkwy to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147828468), and
proceeding westerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147828468) to Southern State Pkwy, and
proceeding easterly along Southern State Pkwy to nonvisible boundary (TLID:630536631), and
proceeding northerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:630536631) to Greenway Blvd, and
proceeding westerly along Greenway Blvd to Albany St, and proceeding northerly along Albany
St to Virginia Ave, and proceeding westerly along Virginia Ave to Tuxedo Dr, and proceeding
northerly along Tuxedo Dr to the North Valley Stream/Elmont census designated place line, and
proceeding westerly along the North Valley Stream/Elmont census designated place line to the

point of beginning.
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Fourth District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of the Nassau county line and the East Massapequa census designated place
line, and proceeding northerly along the Nassau county line to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147821422), and proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147821422) to
the Atlantic Beach village line, and proceeding easterly along the Atlantic Beach village line to
the Atlantic Beach/East Atlantic Beach village/census designated place line, and proceeding
northerly along the Atlantic Beach/East Atlantic Beach village/census designated place line to
the Lawrence/East Atlantic Beach village/census designated piace line, and proceeding easterly
along the Lawrence/East Atlantic Beach village/census designated place line to the
Hempstead/Long Beach town/city line, and proceeding easterly along the Hempstead/Long
Beach town/city line to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147691762), and proceeding northerly along
nonvisible boundary (TLID:147691762) to the Harbor Isle census designated place line, and
proceeding northerly along the Hatbor Isle census designated place line to the Island Park village
line, and proceeding easterty along the Island Park village line to the Barnum Island census
designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the Barnum Island census designated place
line to the Oceanside census designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the Oceanside
census designated place line to the Bay Park/Oceanside census designated place line, and
proceeding northerly along the Bay Park/Oceanside census designated place line to the East
Rockaway/Oceanside village/census designated place line, and proceeding westerly along the
East Rockaway/Oceanside village/census designated place line to Atlantic Ave, and proceeding

easterly along Atlantic Ave to Davison St, and proceeding northerly along Davison St to Silver
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Ln, and proceeding easterly along Silver Ln to Terrell Ave, and proceeding northerly along
Terrell Ave to Brian St, and proceeding northerly along Brian St to Terrell Ave, and proceeding
northerly along Terrell Ave to the Rockville Centre/Oceanside village/census designated place
line, and proceeding easterly along the Rockville Centre/Oceanside village/census designated
place line to Long Beach Rd, and proceeding southerly along Long Beach Rd to Foxhurst Rd,
and proceeding easterly along Foxhurst Rd to Soper Ave, and proceeding southerly along Soper
Ave to Chelsea Rd, and proceeding westerly along Chelsea Rd to Fortesque Ave, and proceeding
southerly along Fortesque Ave to Brower Ave, and proceeding easterly along Brower Ave to the
Baldwin/Oceanside census designated place line, and proceeding sotitnerly along the
Baldwin/Oceanside census designated place line to the Baldwiit census designated place line,
and proceeding easterly along the Baldwin census designated place line to the Freeport village
line, and proceeding easterly along the Freeport village line to the Merrick census designated
place line, and proceeding easterly along the IMerrick census designated place line to the
Bellmore census designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the Bellmore census
designated place line to the Wantagh census designated place line, and proceeding northerly
along the Wantagh census designated place line to the Seaford census designated place line, and
proceeding easterly along the Seaford census designated place line to the Oyster Bay/Hempstead
town line, and proceeding easterly along the Oyster Bay/Hempstead town line to the Massapequa
census designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the Massapequa census designated
place line to the Massapequa Park village line, and proceeding easterly along the Massapequa
Park village line to the East Massapequa census designated place line, and proceeding easterly
along the East Massapequa census designated place line to shoreline (TLID:650966760), and

proceeding northerly along shoreline (TLID:650966760) to the East Massapequa census
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designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the East Massapequa census designated

place line to the point of beginning.

Fifth District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of nonvisible boundary (TLID:147669884) and the Malverne Park
Oaks/Franklin Square census designated place line, and proceeding northerly along nonvisible
boundary (TLID:147669884) to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147669834), and proceeding
northerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147669834) to nonvisibic boundary
(TLID:643756133), and proceeding northerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:643756133) to
nonvisible boundary (TLID:147690690), and proceeding northerly along nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147690690) to nonvisible boundary (TLID:643774100), and proceeding northerly along
nonvisible boundary (TLID:643774100) to rotivisible boundary (TLID:147683764), and
proceeding northerly along nonvisible toundary (TLID:147683764) to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147674004), and proceeding northerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147674004) to
Jackson Ave, and proceeding easterly along Jackson Ave to Howard Ave, and proceeding
northerly along Howard Ave to Marion St, and proceeding easterly along Marion St to Forte
Blvd, and proceeding easterly along Forte Blvd to the Franklin Square/West Hempstead census
designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the Franklin Square/West Hempstead
census designated place line to the Garden City South/West Hempstead census designated place
line, and proceeding easterly along the Garden City South/West Hempstead census designated
place line to the Garden City/West Hempstead village/census designated place line, and

proceeding northerly along the Garden City/West Hempstead village/census designated place
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line to the Garden City/Hempstead village line, and proceeding easterly along the Garden
City/Hempstead village line to Clinton St, and proceeding southerly along Clinton St to
Wellington St, and proceeding easterly along Wellington St to Wellington P1, and proceeding
easterly along Wellington P1 to Stewart Ave, and proceeding southerly along Stewart Ave to
Dartmouth St, and proceeding westerly along Dartmouth St to Clinton St, and proceeding
southerly along Clinton St to Front St, and proceeding easterly along Front St to William St, and
proceeding southerly along William St to Crowell St, and proceeding easterly along Crowell St
to Lincoln Rd, and proceeding northerly along Lincoln Rd to Front St, and proceeding easterly
along Front St to Meadowbrook Rd, and proceeding northerly along Meadowbrook Rd to Butler
Pl, and proceeding easterly along Butler Pl to Hamilton Rd, andi proceeding southerly along
Hamilton Rd to Front St, and proceeding easterly along 'ront St to the East Meadow/Uniondale
census designated place line, and proceeding southeriy along the East Meadow/Uniondale census
designated place line to the North Merrick/Uniondale census designated place line, and
proceeding southerly along the North Mcrrick/Uniondale census designated place line to the
Roosevelt/Uniondale census designiated place line, and proceeding westerly along the
Roosevelt/Uniondale census designated place line to the Baldwin/Uniondale census designated
place line, and proceeding westerly along the Baldwin/Uniondale census designated place line to
the Hempstead/Uniondale village/census designated place line, and proceeding northerly along
the Hempstead/Uniondale village/census designated place line to Greenwich St, and proceeding
westerly along Greenwich St to Baldwin Rd, and proceeding southerly along Baldwin Rd to
Elizabeth Ave, and proceeding westerly along Elizabeth Ave to S Franklin St, and proceeding
northerly along S Franklin St to Elm Ave, and proceeding westerly along Elm Ave to Laurel

Ave, and proceeding southerly along Laurel Ave to Linden Ave, and proceeding westerly along
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Linden Ave to Peninsula Blvd, and proceeding southerly along Peninsula Blvd to the
Hempstead/West Hempstead village/census designated place line, and proceeding southerly
along the Hempstead/West Hempstead village/census designated place line to the South
Hempstead/West Hempstead census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the
South Hempstead/West Hempstead census designated place line to the Lakeview/West
Hempstead census designated place line, and proceeding westerly along the Lakeview/West
Hempstead census designated place line to Southern State Pkwy Lp, and proceeding northerly
along Southern State Pkwy Lp to property line (TLID:147675991), and proceeding northerly
along property line (TLID:147675991) to property line (TLID:147692981), and proceeding
northerly along property line (TLID:147692981) to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147685682), and
proceeding northerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147685682) to Gregg Ct, and proceeding
northerly along Gregg Ct to Elm St, and proceeding westerly along Elm St to Hempstead
Gardens Dr, and proceeding southerly along Hempstead Gardens Dr to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147674702), and proceeding westerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147674702) to
Long Island RR, and proceeding southerly along Long Island RR to Eagle Ave, and proceeding
westerly along Eagle Ave to Hempstead Ave, and proceeding westerly along Hempstead Ave to
the Malverne Park Oaks/West Hempstead census designated place line, and proceeding westerly
along the Malverne Park Oaks/West Hempstead census designated place line to the Malverne
Park Oaks/Franklin Square census designated place line, and proceeding westerly along the

Malverne Park Oaks/Franklin Square census designated place line to the point of beginning.
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Sixth District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of Long Beach Rd and Foxhurst Rd, and proceeding northerly along Long
Beach Rd to the Rockville Centre/Oceanside village/census designated place line, and
proceeding northerly along the Rockville Centre/Oceanside village/census designated place line
to the Rockville Centre/Baldwin village/census designated place line, and proceeding easterly
along the Rockville Centre/Baldwin village/census designated place line to Emerson Ave, and
proceeding easterly along Emerson Ave to Twain St, and proceeding southerly along Twain St to
Saint Lukes PI, and proceeding easterly along Saint Lukes P1 to Grard Ave, and proceeding
southerly along Grand Ave to W Seaman Ave, and proceeding casterly along W Seaman Ave to
the Baldwin/Freeport census designated place/village ling, and proceeding northerly along the
Baldwin/Freeport census designated place/village {ine to the Roosevelt/Freeport census
designated place/village line, and proceeding zasterly along the Roosevelt/Freeport census
designated place/village line to the Meiwick/Freeport census designated place/village line, and
proceeding southerly along the Meirick/Freeport census designated place/village line to the
Freeport village line, and proceeding westerly along the Freeport village line to the Baldwin
census designated place line, and proceeding westerly along the Baldwin census designated place
line to the Oceanside/Baldwin census designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the
Oceanside/Baldwin census designated place line to Brower Ave, and proceeding westerly along
Brower Ave to Fortesque Ave, and proceeding northerly along Fortesque Ave to Chelsea Rd, and
proceeding easterly along Chelsea Rd to Soper Ave, and proceeding northerly along Soper Ave

to Foxhurst Rd, and proceeding westerly along Foxhurst Rd to the point of beginning.
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Seventh District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of the Nassau county line and nonvisible boundary (TLID:147821422), and
proceeding easterly along the Nassau county line to the South Valley Stream/Woodmere census
designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the South Valley Stream/Woodmere census
designated place line to Rosedale Rd, and proceeding easterly along Rosedale Rd to Hewlett Dr,
and proceeding southerly along Hewlett Dr to Lawrence Ct, and proceeding easterly along
Lawrence Ct to Rosedale Rd, and proceeding easterly along Rosedale Rd to Fairview Ave, and
proceeding southerly along Fairview Ave to Pearl St, and proceeding casterly along Pearl St to
Strathmore St, and proceeding easterly along Strathmore St to Pearl St, and proceeding easterly
along Pearl St to the South Valley Stream/Valley Strean: census designated place/village line,
and proceeding northerly along the South Valley Stream/Valley Stream census designated
place/village line to Dawson Dr, and proceediinug easterly along Dawson Dr to Mill Rd, and
proceeding southerly along Mill Rd te Starfire Ct, and proceeding westerly along Starfire Ct to
the Valley Stream/Woodmere village/census designated place line, and proceeding southerly
along the Valley Stream/Woodmere village/census designated place line to the Valley
Stream/Hewlett village/census designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the Valley
Stream/Hewlett village/census designated place line to the Lynbrook/Hewlett village/census
designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the Lynbrook/Hewlett village/census
designated place line to the Lynbrook/East Rockaway village line, and proceeding northerly
along the Lynbrook/East Rockaway village line to the Rockville Centre/East Rockaway village
line, and proceeding southerly along the Rockville Centre/East Rockaway village line to the

Rockville Centre/Oceanside village/census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along
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the Rockville Centre/Oceanside village/census designated place line to Terrell Ave, and
proceeding southerly along Terrell Ave to Brian St, and proceeding southerly along Brian St to
Terrell Ave, and proceeding southerly along Terrell Ave to Silver Ln, and proceeding westerly
along Silver Ln to Davison St, and proceeding southerly along Davison St to Atlantic Ave, and
proceeding westerly along Atlantic Ave to the Oceanside/East Rockaway census designated
place/village line, and proceeding southerly along the Oceanside/East Rockaway census
designated place/village line to the Oceanside/Bay Park census designated place line, and
proceeding easterly along the Oceanside/Bay Park census designated place line to the Oceanside
census designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the Oceanside census designated
place line to the Barnum Island census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the
Barnum Island census designated place line to the Island Park village line, and proceeding
southerly along the Island Park village line to the Hzrbor Isle census designated place line, and
proceeding northerly along the Harbor Isle census designated place line to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147691762), and proceeding southerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147691762) to
the Long Beach/Hempstead city/town line, and proceeding westerly along the Long
Beach/Hempstead city/town iine to the East Atlantic Beach/Lawrence census designated
place/village line, and proceeding westerly along the East Atlantic Beach/Lawrence census
designated place/village line to the East Atlantic Beach/Atlantic Beach census designated
place/village line, and proceeding southerly along the East Atlantic Beach/Atlantic Beach census
designated place/village line to the Atlantic Beach village line, and proceeding westerly along
the Atlantic Beach village line to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147821422), and proceeding

westerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147821422) to the point of beginning.
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Eighth District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of the Bellerose Terrace/Floral Park census designated place/village line and
the Elmont/Floral Park census designated place/village line, and proceeding easterly along the
Bellerose Terrace/Floral Park census designated place/village line to the Bellerose/Floral Park
village line, and proceeding easterly along the Bellerose/Floral Park village line to the Nassau
county line, and proceeding easterly along the Nassau county line to Jericho Tpke, and
proceeding easterly along Jericho Tpke to the North New Hyde Park/Floral Park census
designated place/village line, and proceeding southerly along the North New Hyde Park/Floral
Park census designated place/village line to the North Hempstcad/Hempstead town line, and
proceeding easterly along the North Hempstead/Hempstead town line to the North New Hyde
Park/New Hyde Park census designated place/village line, and proceeding northerly along the
North New Hyde Park/New Hyde Park census designated place/village line to Lakeville Dr, and
proceeding southerly along Lakeville Dt to Jericho Tpke, and proceeding easterly along Jericho
Tpke to S 9th St, and proceeding scutherly along S 9th St to the North Hempstead/Hempstead
town line, and proceeding ¢asterly along the North Hempstead/Hempstead town line to the
Garden City Park/Garden City census designated place/village line, and proceeding northerly
along the Garden City Park/Garden City census designated place/village line to the
Mineola/Garden City village line, and proceeding easterly along the Mineola/Garden City village
line to the North Hempstead/Hempstead town line, and proceeding easterly along the North
Hempstead/Hempstead town line to the Uniondale/Garden City census designated place/village
line, and proceeding southerly along the Uniondale/Garden City census designated place/village

line to the Hempstead/Garden City village line, and proceeding southerly along the
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Hempstead/Garden City village line to the West Hempstead/Garden City census designated
place/village line, and proceeding westerly along the West Hempstead/Garden City census
designated place/village line to the West Hempstead/Garden City South census designated place
line, and proceeding southerly along the West Hempstead/Garden City South census designated
place line to the West Hempstead/Franklin Square census designated place line, and proceeding
southerly along the West Hempstead/Franklin Square census designated place line to Forte Blvd,
and proceeding westerly along Forte Blvd to Marion St, and proceeding westerly along Marion
St to Howard Ave, and proceeding southerly along Howard Ave to Jackson Ave, and proceeding
westerly along Jackson Ave to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147674604), and proceeding
southerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147674004) to noitvisible boundary
(TLID:147683764), and proceeding southerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147683764) to
nonvisible boundary (TLID:643774100), and proceeding southerly along nonvisible boundary
(TLID:643774100) to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147690690), and proceeding southerly along
nonvisible boundary (TLID: 14769069 to nonvisible boundary (TLID:643756133), and
proceeding southerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:643756133) to nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147683771), and proceeding northerly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:147683771) to
Swale Rd, and proceeding westerly along Swale Rd to Park Ln N, and proceeding northerly
along Park Ln N to Arley Rd, and proceeding northerly along Arley Rd to Ferngate Dr, and
proceeding westerly along Ferngate Dr to Franklin Ave, and proceeding northerly along Franklin
Ave to Gavrin Blvd, and proceeding westerly along Gavrin Blvd to Terry Pl, and proceeding
southerly along Terry PI to G St, and proceeding westerly along G St to Arcadian Ave, and
proceeding southerly along Arcadian Ave to K St, and proceeding westerly along K St to the

Elmont/Franklin Square census designated place line, and proceeding northerly along the
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Elmont/Franklin Square census designated place line to the Elmont/Floral Park census
designated place/village line, and proceeding westerly along the Elmont/Floral Park census
designated place/village line to the South Floral Park/Floral Park village line, and proceeding
northerly along the South Floral Park/Floral Park village line to the Elmont/Floral Park census
designated place/village line, and proceeding westerly along the Elmont/Floral Park census

designated place/village line to the point of beginning.

Ninth District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described s follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of the Nassau county line and Jericho Tpke, and proceeding northerly along
the Nassau county line to the Lake Success/North New Hyde Park village/census designated
place line, and proceeding northerly along the Lake Success/North New Hyde Park
village/census designated place line to the Lake Success/Manhasset Hills village/census
designated place line, and proceeding ¢asterly along the Lake Success/Manhasset Hills
village/census designated place line to the Lake Success/North Hills village line, and proceeding
northerly along the Lake Success/North Hills village line to the Manhasset/North Hills census
designated place/village line, and proceeding easterly along the Manhasset/North Hills census
designated place/village line to the Roslyn Estates/North Hills village line, and proceeding
southerly along the Roslyn Estates/North Hills village line to the Roslyn Heights/North Hills
census designated place/village line, and proceeding southerly along the Roslyn Heights/North
Hills census designated place/village line to the Searingtown/North Hills census designated
place/village line, and proceeding southerly along the Searingtown/North Hills census designated

place/village line to Crescent Dr, and proceeding southerly along Crescent Dr to Searingtown Rd
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N, and proceeding southerly along Searingtown Rd N to Lydia Ct, and proceeding easterly along
Lydia Ct to Serpentine Ln, and proceeding southerly along Serpentine Ln to Sunset Rd N, and
proceeding westerly along Sunset Rd N to Sunset Rd W, and proceeding southerly along Sunset
Rd W to Sunset Rd S, and proceeding easterly along Sunset Rd S to the Albertson/Searingtown
census designated place line, and proceeding westerly along the Albertson/Searingtown census
designated place line to the Albertson/Herricks census designated place line, and proceeding
easterly along the Albertson/Herricks census designated place line to the Albertson/Williston
Park census designated place/village line, and proceeding easterly along the Albertson/Williston
Park census designated place/village line to Park Ave, and proceeding southerly along Park Ave
to William St, and proceeding westerly along William St to Capitol Ave, and proceeding
southerly along Capitol Ave to Center St, and proceeding easterly along Center St to Willis Ave,
and proceeding southerly along Willis Ave to Cornell St, and proceeding easterly along Cornell
St to Stratford Ave, and proceeding southerly aiong Stratford Ave to Hillside Ave, and
proceeding easterly along Hillside Ave to the Williston Park/East Williston village line, and
proceeding northerly along the Wiiliston Park/East Williston village line to the Roslyn
Heights/East Williston census designated place/village line, and proceeding easterly along the
Roslyn Heights/East Williston census designated place/village line to the Roslyn
Heights/Mineola census designated place/village line, and proceeding easterly along the Roslyn
Heights/Mineola census designated place/village line to the Old Westbury/Mineola village line,
and proceeding southerly along the Old Westbury/Mineola village line to the Carle
Place/Mineola census designated place/village line, and proceeding westerly along the Carle
Place/Mineola census designated place/village line to the Hempstead/North Hempstead town

line, and proceeding westerly along the Hempstead/North Hempstead town line to the Garden
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City/Mineola village line, and proceeding northerly along the Garden City/Mineola village line
to the Garden City/Garden City Park village/census designated place line, and proceeding
southerly along the Garden City/Garden City Park village/census designated place line to the
Hempstead/North Hempstead town line, and proceeding westerly along the Hempstead/North
Hempstead town line to S 9th St, and proceeding northerly along S 9th St to Jericho Tpke, and
proceeding westerly along Jericho Tpke to Lakeville Dr, and proceeding northerly along
Lakeville Dr to the New Hyde Park/North New Hyde Park village/census designated place line,
and proceeding northerly along the New Hyde Park/North New Hyde Park village/census
designated place line to the Hempstead/North Hempstead town line, and proceeding westerly
along the Hempstead/North Hempstead town line to the Florai Park/North New Hyde Park
village/census designated place line, and proceeding notinerly along the Floral Park/North New
Hyde Park village/census designated place line to fericho Tpke, and proceeding westerly along

Jericho Tpke to the point of beginning.

Tenth District.

All of that portion of Nassau County bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the
point of intersection of the Nassau county line and the North New Hyde Park/Lake Success
census designated place/village line, and proceeding northerly along the Nassau county line to
nonvisible boundary (TLID:147654004), and proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary
(TLID:147654004) to nonvisible boundary (TLID:147688472), and proceeding easterly along
nonvisible boundary (TLID:147688472) to nonvisible boundary (TLID:630536527), and
proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:630536527) to nonvisible boundary

(TLID:630536528), and proceeding easterly along nonvisible boundary (TLID:630536528) to
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the Port Washington census designated place line, and proceeding southerly along the Port
Washington census designated place line to the Port Washington/Plandome Manor census
designated place/village line, and proceeding easterly along the Port Washington/Plandome
Manor census designated place/village line to the Port Washington/Flower Hill census
designated place/village line, and proceeding easterly along the Port Washington/Flower Hill
census designated place/village line to the Flower Hill village line, and proceeding southerly
along the Flower Hill village line to the Roslyn/Flower Hill village line, and proceeding westerly
along the Roslyn/Flower Hill village line to the Roslyn/Roslyn Estates village line, and
proceeding easterly along the Roslyn/Roslyn Estates village line to tiie Roslyn/Roslyn Heights
village/census designated place line, and proceeding easterly along the Roslyn/Roslyn Heights
village/census designated place line to Jefferson Ave, and proceeding southerly along Jefferson
Ave to Old Powerhouse Rd, and proceeding easter!y along Old Powerhouse Rd to Long Island
RR, and proceeding southerly along Long Isianid RR to the Roslyn Heights/Albertson census
designated place 